सड़क परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार तीसरी मंजिल, पीटीआई बिल्डिंग, 4–संसद मार्ग, नई दिल्ली–110001 .

राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग एवं अवसंरचना विकास निगम लिमिटेड

## National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited

Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of India 3rd Floor, PTI Building, 4-Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001, +91 11 23461600, www.nhidcl.com

NHIDCL/Procurement/Mizoram/2024/53

(मारत सरकार का उद्यम)

Date: 20.02.2024

(A Government of India Enterprise)

To,

All Respective Bidders

Sub: Construction of Twin Tube Uni-directional Aizawl Bypass Tunnel of 2.5 km and its approaches of 2.1 km from km 10.600 to km 15.200 (Package-2) on Sairang - Phaibawk section of NH-6 in the State of Mizoram on EPC Mode- Result of Technical Evaluation-Reg.

**Ref.:** NIT no. NHIDCL/Mizoram/PATSC/NH-6/Aizawlbypasstunnel/2023-24 dt. 09.10.2024.

Please refer to your bids submitted online on CPP Portal for the subject mentioned work. The following is the revised result of technical evaluation:

S. No.	Name of the bidder	Responsiveness	Local Content Status	Remarks
(i)	M/s Airef Engineers Pvt. Ltd.	Provisionally Responsive	Class I Supplier	Subject to the SFMS confirmation of e-BG for Bid Security.
(ii)	M/s Hindustan Construction Company Limited in JV with M/s AMR India Limited.	Non- Responsive	Non-Local Supplier	The bidder is technically non- responsive as per clause 2.2.2.3 (i) and 3.1.6.1 of RFP as explained in Annexure-A. SFMS Confirmation of BG for Bid Security is pending.
(iii)	M/s Ircon International Limited	Provisionally Responsive		The bidder is provisionally responsive as explained in Annexure-A. SFMS Confirmation of e-BG for Bid Security is pending.
(iv)	M/s Max Infra I Private Limited	Non- Responsive	Class I Supplier	The bidder is technically non- responsive as per clause 2.2.2.2 (iii)(b), 2.11.1(d) and 3.1.6.1 of RFP as explained in Annexure-A.



S. No.	Name of the bidder	Responsiveness	Local Content Status	Remarks
				SFMS Confirmation of BG for Bid Security is pending.
(v)	M/s Transrail Lighting Limited In JV with M/s Atlis-Holding Corporation		Non-Local Supplier	The bidder is technically non- responsive as per clause 2.2.2.2 (iii)(b), 2.2.2.1, 2.11.2 (i) and 3.1.6.1 of RFP as explained in Annexure-A. SFMS Confirmation of e-BG for Bid Security is pending.
(vi)	M/s Patel Engineering Limited in JV with M/s Dhorajia Projects LLP		Class I Supplier	The bidder is technically non- responsive as per clause 2.2.2.2 (i), 2.2.2.4 (i) and 3.1.6.1 of RFP as explained in Annexure-A. SFMS Confirmation of e-BG for Bid Security is pending.
(vii)	M/s GVPR Engineers Limited	Non- Responsive	Non-Local Supplier	The bidder is technically non- responsive as per clause 2.2.2.2 (iii)(b) and 3.1.6.1 of RFP as explained in Annexure-A. SFMS Confirmation of BG for Bid Security is pending.
(viii)	M/s ABCI Infrastructures Pvt Ltd	Non- Responsive	Class I Supplier	The bidder is technically non- responsive as per clause 2.2.2.2 (iii)(b) and 3.1.6.1 of RFP as explained in Annexure-A. SFMS Confirmation of e-BG for Bid Security is pending.
(ix)	M/s Rail Vikas Nigam Limited	Provisionally Responsive	Class I Supplier	SFMS Confirmation of e-BG for Bid Security is pending.
(x)	M/s. Vishwa Samudra Engineering Private Limited. – Age Insaat Ve Ticaret Anonim Sirketi. (JV)	Provisionally Responsive	Non-Local Supplier	The bidder is provisionally responsive as explained in Annexure-A. Confirmation of Surety bond for Bid Security is pending.
(xi)	M/s Gammon Engineers And Contractors Private Limited.	Non- Responsive	Class I Supplier	The bidder is technically non- responsive as per clause 2.2.2.2

K

.

.

S. No.	Name of the bidder	Responsiveness	Local Content Status	Remarks
	- M/s Choudhary Power Projects Private Limited. (JV)			(iii)(b), 2.2.2.3(i), 2.2.2.1 and 3.1.6.1 of RFP as explained in Annexure-A. SFMS Confirmation of BG for Bid Security is pending.
(xii)	M/s Anusha Projects Private Limited M/s. KMC Constructions Ltd. (JV)	Deenenaive	Non-Local Supplier	-
(xiii)	M/s C S Construction Company Pvt. Ltd.	Non- Responsive	Class I Supplier	The bidder is technically non- responsive as per clause 2.2.2.2 (iii) (b), 2.2.2.1 and 3.1.6.1 of RFP as explained in Annexure-A. SFMS Confirmation of e-BG for Bid Security is pending.
(xiv)	M/s Rithwik Projects Private Limited M/s. OJSC Euro - Asian Construction Corporation "EVRASCON" (JV)		Non-Local Supplier	The bidder is technically non- responsive as per clause 2.2.2.3(i), 2.11.2 (i) and 3.1.6.1 of RFP as explained in Annexure-A.
(xv)	M/s Bharat Constructions (India) Pvt. Ltd"AzVirt" Limited Liability Company (JV)	Provisionally Responsive	Non-Local Supplier	The bidder has not physically submitted the original apostille experience certificates as per clause 2.11.2 (i) of RFP as explained in Annexure-A. SFMS Confirmation of BG for Bid
(xvi)	M/s. Ram Kumar Contractor Pvt. Ltd. in Joint Venture with M/s. Shinde Developers Pvt. Ltd.(JV)	Provisionally Responsive	Non-Local Supplier	Security is pending. The bidder is provisionally responsive as explained in Annexure-A. SFMS Confirmation of BG for Bid Security is pending.
(xvii)	M/s Dineshchandra R.Agrawal Infracon Pvt. Ltd. Consortium "Research and Production - Association "Ukrhidroenergobud". (DRPAIL-UHEB) (JV)	Non- Responsive	Non-Local Supplier	The bidder is technically non- responsive as per clause 2.2.2.2 (iii) (b), 2.11.2 (i) & 3.1.6.1 of RFP as explained in Annexure-A. SFMS Confirmation of e-BG for Bid Security is pending.

.

2. As per Note-4 of RFP Cl. 2.2.2.1 of RFP, the bidders are required to submit the updated bid capacity by 1100 hrs. on 27.02.2024 before opening the Financial Bids. Further, in reference to Cl. 2.19 of RFP, the bidders may submit their representations, in case of any objection, within 07 days from the date of uploading of technical result (i.e. on or before 27.02.2024).

3. Financial bids of technical responsive bidders shall be opened on **28.02.2024** at **1130** hrs. at NHIDCL, HQ, 3<sup>rd</sup> floor, PTI building, 4, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001.

General Manager (T)-LO

## ANNEXURE- A

S No.	Name of the Bidder	Observations w.r.t. Bidders
1.	M/s Hindustan Construction Company Limited- M/s AMR India Limited (JV)	<ul> <li>Bidder is considered as non-responsive and ineligible due to following reasons:</li> <li>1. As per the statutory auditor certificate for net worth provided by the bidder for lead member, bidder's auditor has issued a qualified opinion and based on the information available in the certificate, the net worth of the bidder works out to be negative. Therefore, bidder is not qualifying the criteria of net worth. (Clause 2.2.2.3).</li> <li>2. Memorandum of Association of other member i.e. M/s AMR India Limited is not found in the submitted bid. (Clause 2.11.1(1)).</li> <li>3. In the details of Value of B (for the purpose of bid capacity) submitted by lead member, undertaking after the table is not mentioned which is required as per format given in RFP. (Clause 2.2.2.1-Annex VI).</li> <li>4. In the details of Value of A (for the purpose of bid capacity) submitted by other member, UDIN of Statutory Auditor is not mentioned (Clause 2.2.2.1-Annex VI).</li> <li>5. Local content certificate submitted by statutory auditor of other member (AMR), UDIN is not mentioned, therefore, bidder is considered as Non-Local Supplier pending submission of proper certificate of Local Supplier as per clause 1.2.10 of RFP.</li> </ul>
2.	M/s IRCON International Limited	<ul> <li>Bidder is considered as provisionally responsive and eligible for next stage subject to submission of the following:</li> <li>1. As per the Annual Reports submitted by the bidder, the Statutory Auditor of the bidder is M/s HDSG &amp; Associates. However, all certificates which are required to be provided by statutory auditor (like certificates for technical experience (Annex-IV), financial capacity (Annex-III), bid capacity (Annex-VI) etc) of the bidder are provided by M/s Ramesh C Agrawal &amp; co.</li> <li>Bidder has to provide the substantial proof like board resolution or appointment letter for appointment of M/s Ramesh C Agrawal &amp; co. as statutory auditor of the bidder. (Clause 2.2.2.9(i)).</li> <li>2. Appendix-II, Bank Guarantee submitted by the bidder, in para 5, 5<sup>th</sup> line is mentioned as 'and the decision of the Authority and the Bidder, decision of the Authority that the Bidder is in' instead of</li> </ul>



		'and the decision of the Authority that the Bidder
		is in'
		13 111
		Bidder is required to provide an amendment from bank for above.
3.		Bidder is considered as non-responsive and ineligible
	8	due to following reasons:
	M/s Max Infra (I)Pvt. Ltd.	<ol> <li>No such completed project in the period from 01.04.2013 to 31.03.2023 meeting the requirement of clause 2.2.2.2. (iii) (b) of RFP, such as complete details of tunnel like date of completion of tunnel or completion status of tunnel project as on 31.03.2023, cross sectional area, cost of construction of tunnel etc. has not been found in the submitted bid.</li> <li>Appendix-II Bank Guarantee submitted by the bidder, in para 1, clause '1.2.10' is mentioned instead of clause '1.2.4' (Clause 2.11.1(d).</li> <li>In Annex I submitted in para 5 (d) is not as per the required format of RFP; like 'Ministry of Railway' is mentioned instead of 'Ministry of Road Transport &amp; Highways' (Clause 3.1.6.1)</li> </ol>
4.		Bidder is considered as non-responsive and ineligible
		due to following reasons:
		1. No such completed project in the period from 01.04.2013 to 31.03.2023 meeting the requirement of clause 2.2.2.2. (iii) (b) of RFP, such as complete details of tunnel like date of completion of tunnel or completion status of tunnel project as on 31.03.2023, cross sectional area, cost of construction of tunnel etc. has not been found in the submitted bid.
	M/s Transrail Lighting Limited- Altis Holding Corporation (JV)	<ol> <li>As per RFP Clause 2.2.2.1, Bidder is required to provide the details of ongoing commitments (value of B) as on bid due date duly certified from its statutory auditor, however, details provided by lead member duly certified from its statutory auditor are as on 31.03.2023 only. Further, in case of other member also, details provided duly certified from its statutory auditor and duly apostille are dated 05.06.2023 only.</li> <li>Appendix V submitted by the bidder, para 4 (a) is mentioned as 'Party of the First Part shall be the Lead member of the Joint Venture and shall have the power of attorney from all Parties for conducting all business for and on behalf of the Joint Venture during the Bidding Process and until the Appointed Date under the EPC Contract;' Instead of</li> </ol>

		<ul> <li>'Party of the First Part shall be the Lead member of the Joint Venture and shall have the power of attorney from all Parties for conducting all business for and on behalf of the Joint Venture during the Bidding Process and for performing all its obligations as the Contractor in terms of the EPC Contract for the Project;' (Refer Clause 3.1.6.1).</li> <li>4. Local Content certificate (issued by statutory auditor of the other member) is not apostilled. Therefore, Bidder is considered as Non-Local Supplier as per clause 1.2.10 of RFP, pending submission of Local Supplier Certificate.</li> <li>5. The bidder has not physically submitted the original apostille experience certificates as per clause 2.11.2 (i) of RFP.</li> </ul>
5.	M/s Patel Engineering Limited - M/s Dhorajia Projects LLP (JV)	Bidder is considered as non-responsive and ineligible due to following reason: All the projects claimed by other member i.e. M/s Dhorajia Projects LLP for technical experience are sub contract works for which experience certificate from main client/authority are not found in the submitted bid which are required as per notes to Annexure IV of RFP; therefore, the same are not considered for evaluation purpose. Hence, technical score of other member works out to be zero. (Clause 2.2.2.2 (i) read with Clause 2.2.2.4(i)).
6.		Bidder is considered as non-responsive and ineligible due to following reasons:
	M/s GVPR Engineers Limited	1. No such completed project in the period from 01.04.2013 to 31.03.2023 meeting the requirement of clause 2.2.2.2. (iii) (b) of RFP, such as complete details of tunnel like date of completion of tunnel or completion status of tunnel project as on 31.03.2023, cross sectional area, cost of construction of tunnel etc. has not been found in the submitted bid.
		2. Appendix IB, Letter Comprising the Financial Bid is not found in the submitted bid. (Clause 2.11.1(p)).
		3. Local Content certificate, both self certification and statutory auditor certificate is not found in the submitted bid, therefore, bidder is to be considered as non-local as per clause 1.2.10 of RFP, pending submission of Local Supplier Certificate.
7.	M/s ABCI Infrastructures Pvt Ltd.	Bidder is considered as non-responsive and ineligible due to following reason:

đ

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
8.		No such completed project in the period from 01.04.2013 to 31.03.2023 meeting the requirement of clause 2.2.2.2. (iii) (b) of RFP, such as complete details of tunnel like date of completion of tunnel or completion status of tunnel project as on 31.03.2023, cross sectional area, cost of construction of tunnel etc. has not been found in the submitted bid. Bidder is considered as provisionally responsive and eligible for next stage subject to submission of the
	M/s Vishwa Samudra Engineering Private Limited - M/s AGE Insaat Ticaret A.S. (JV)	<ol> <li>following:         <ol> <li>As per RFP, Bidder is required to provide the Audited Annual Financial Statements of last five years. However, in case of other member, Annual Financial Statements for the year 2018 is not found in the submitted bid. (Clause 2.11.1(m)). Further, apostille details for only one year Audited Financial Statements are available in the bid submitted. The same is required for audited annual reports of all the years.</li> <li>In case of other member, any charter document regarding registration details like MOA etc. is not found in the submitted bid. (Clause 2.11.1(l)).</li> <li>Bidder has provided various apostilles. Bidder to clearly specify which Apostille belongs to which document.</li> <li>Details of Value of B (for the purpose of bid capacity) submitted by lead member, no. of years in first line and undertaking after the table is not mentioned which is required as per format given in RFP. (Clause 2.2.2.1-Annex VI).</li> <li>Local Content Certificate (issued by statutory auditor of the both members) submitted; name of the project is not mentioned. Therefore, Bidder is considered as Non-Local Supplier as per clause 1.2.10 of RFP, pending submission of Local Supplier Certificate.</li> </ol> </li> </ol>
9.	M/s Gammon Engineers and Contractors Private Limited - M/s Choudhary Power Proiects Pvt. Ltd.(JV)	<ul> <li>Bidder is considered as non-responsive and ineligible due to following reasons:</li> <li>1. No such completed project in the period from 01.04.2013 to 31.03.2023 meeting the requirement of clause 2.2.2.2. (iii) (b) of RFP, such as complete details of tunnel like date of completion of tunnel or completion status of tunnel project as on 31.03.2023, cross sectional area, cost of construction of tunnel etc. has not been found in the submitted bid. The certificate has been issued by the foreign client. Hence, as per clause 2.11.2 (i), the original apostille experience certificate needs to be submitted alongwith the physical documents. However, the bidder has not submitted the original apostille experience certificate as per clause 2.11.2 (i) of RFP.</li> <li>2. As per the statutory auditor certificate for Net Worth, Net Worth of the bidder (lead member)</li> </ul>

10.		<ul> <li>works out to be Rs. 66.05 crores. However, it has been observed that, in Audited Financial statements submitted for the FY 2022-23, the statutory Auditor of the bidder has issued the qualified opinion on interest waiver of Rs. 157.89 crores credited to Statement of Profit &amp; Loss in the FY 2022-23. Deducting such amount from income of the said period will result in negative net worth of the Company. Substantial proof indicating the conclusion of Debt Restructuring and its effect is not found. (Clause 2.2.2.3)</li> <li>3. In the bid submitted, bidder has mentioned regarding a termination notice issued by NHAI dated 17.03.2023 and stated that there is no debarment. However, any document substantiating the same is not found in the submitted bid. (Annex-1)</li> <li>4. Annual Reports submitted by the other member for FY 2018-19 &amp; 2019-20, UDIN of statutory auditor is not mentioned.</li> <li>5. In PoA submitted by other member, name of the project is not mentioned. (Appendix-III)</li> <li>6. As per RFP, Bidder is required to provide the details of ongoing commitments (value of B) as on bid due date duly certified from its statutory auditor are as on 31.03.2023 only. (Clause 2.2.2.1-Anenx VI)</li> <li>Bidder is considered as responsive and eligible for next</li> </ul>
10.	M/s Anusha Projects Private Limited - M/s KMC Constructions Limited (JV)	stage. However, Local Content certificate submitted by the other member, name of the project is not mentioned. Therefore, Bidder is considered as Non-Local Supplier, as per clause 1.2.10 of RFP, pending submission of Local Supplier Certificate.
11.	M/s CS Construction Private Limited	<ul> <li>Bidder is considered as non-responsive and ineligible due to following reasons:</li> <li>1. No such completed project in the period from 01.04.2013 to 31.03.2023 meeting the requirement of clause 2.2.2.2. (iii) (b) of RFP, such as complete details of tunnel like date of completion of tunnel or completion status of tunnel project as on 31.03.2023, cross sectional area, cost of construction of tunnel etc. has not been found in the submitted bid.</li> <li>2. Details of value of A submitted is not certified by statutory auditor of the bidder (along with UDIN). (Clause 2.2.2.1-Annex VI).</li> <li>3. Details of value of B submitted, date of signing the document is not mentioned. (Clause 2.2.2.1-Annex VI)</li> </ul>
	M/s Rithwik Projects Private Limited -	Bidder is considered as non-responsive and ineligible
	M/s EURO– ASIAN	

fr

	CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION"EVRASCON"(JV)	<ol> <li>As per the Annual Financial Statements submitted by the bidder, Net Worth of other member works out to be Rs. 4.13 cr. only. (Please refer to Page No 330 (Technical Part 2 Pdf) and Page No 110 (Technical Part 1 Pdf), there is mismatch in value of Reserve &amp; surplus (US\$ 273841 as per Annual Financial Statements and US\$ 153442986 as per statutory auditor certificate) due to which difference in Net Worth as per Financial Statements vis-à-vis Statutory Auditor Certificate. Hence, Bidder is not meeting the criteria of Net Worth as per RFP. (Clause</li> </ol>
		<ol> <li>2.2.2.3).</li> <li>Local Content certificate (issued by statutory auditor of the other member) is not apostilled. Therefore, Bidder is considered as Non-Local Supplier, as per clause 1.2.10 of RFP.</li> <li>The bidder has not physically submitted the original apostille experience certificates as per clause 2.11.2 (i) of RFP.</li> </ol>
13.	M/s Bharat Constructions (India) Private Limited-M/s Azvirt Limited Liability Company (JV)	Bidder is considered as responsive and eligible for next stage subject to the submission of original apostille experience certificates as per clause 2.11.2 (i) of RFP. However, Local Content Certificate (issued by statutory auditor of the lead member) submitted, name of the project is not mentioned. Also, Local Content certificate (issued by statutory auditor of the other member) is not apostilled. Therefore, Bidder is considered as Non-Local Supplier, as per clause 1.2.10 of RFP, pending submission of Local Supplier Certificate.
14.	M/s Ram Kumar Contractor Private Limited-M/s Shinde Developers Pvt. Ltd. (JV)	<ul> <li>Bidder is considered as provisionally responsive and eligible for next stage subject to submission of the following:</li> <li>1. Annex I (Details of Bidder) given by lead member (Ram Kumar), name of the JV member is mentioned as 'Altis Holding' and shareholding is mentioned as 74:26. Further, table after para 7(b) i.e. details of non-performance, are not provided by the bidder. Furthermore, para 6(a), 6(b), 7(a) and 7 (b) are not as per required format of RFP.</li> <li>Bidder to provide Annexure-I as per the required format of RFP.</li> <li>2. Details of Value of A (for the purpose of bid capacity) submitted by lead member, UDIN of statutory auditor is not mentioned.</li> <li>3. Certificate of Incorporation of lead member is not found in the submitted bid.</li> </ul>

15		5.	Undertaking to abide by bid documents, submitted by other member, NHAI is mentioned instead of NHIDCL. Local Content Certificate (issued by statutory auditor of the lead member) submitted; name of the project is not mentioned. Therefore, Bidder is considered as Non-Local Supplier as per clause 1.2.10 of RFP, pending submission of Local Supplier Certificate.
Infracon Pvt. I Production	handra R. Agrawal .tdM/s Research and Association gobud)" (UHEB)(JV)	due	Ider is considered as non-responsive and ineligible to following reasons: As per clause 2.2.2.2 (iii) (b), No such project is found in the submitted bid from 01.04.2013 to 31.03.2023). Projects provided by the bidder in the bid for claiming similar works, either the projects are not completed or complete details of Tunnel are not available like date of completion of Tunnel or competition status of Tunnel project as on 31.03.2023, <u>cost of construction of eligible</u> <u>tunnel</u> , scope of work etc. Local Content Certificate (issued by statutory auditor of the lead member) submitted, name of the project is not mentioned. Also, Local Content Certificate of other member submitted; both self- certification and statutory auditor certificate, name of the project is not mentioned. Therefore, Bidder is considered as Non-Local Supplier as per clause 1.2.10 of RFP, pending submission of Local Supplier Certificate. The bidder has not physically submitted the original apostille experience certificates as per clause 2.11.2 (i) of RFP.

A.